

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS

Court of Appeals Case No. 11CA1507

City and County of Denver District Court No. 10CV1589
Honorable Robert S. Hyatt, Judge

Petitioners/Plaintiffs:

GARY R. JUSTUS; KATHLEEN HOPKINS;
EUGENE HALAAS; and ROBERT P. LAIRD, JR., on
behalf of themselves and those similarly situated,

Respondents/Defendants:

THE STATE OF COLORADO; GOVERNOR
JOHN HICKENLOOPER, in his official capacity;
COLORADO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT
ASSOCIATION; CAROLE WRIGHT, in her official
capacity; and MARYANN MOTZA, in her official capacity

Attorneys for Petitioners/Plaintiffs:

Richard Rosenblatt, Atty. Reg. #: 15813
Rosenblatt & Gosch, PLLC
Address: 8085 East Prentice Avenue
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
P: (303) 721-7399 X11 F: (720-528-1220
rrosenblatt@cwa-union.org
and

William T. Payne *
Stephen M. Pincus *
Feinstein Doyle Payne & Kravec, LLC
Allegheny Building, 17th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

P: (412) 281-8400
F: (412) 281-1007
wpayne@fdpklaw.com
spincus@fdpklaw.com

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Supreme Court Case No.:
2012SC906

PLAINTIFF-PETITIONERS' AMENDED OPENING BRIEF

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 101 West Colfax Avenue, Suite 800 Denver, CO 80203 Telephone: 303-861-1111	
Appeal from COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS Case No. 11CA1507 <hr/> City and County of Denver District Court No. 10CV1589 Honorable Robert S. Hyatt, Judge	▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲
Petitioners/Plaintiffs: GARY R. JUSTUS, KATHLEEN HOPKINS, EUGENE HALAAS, and ROBERT P. LAIRD, JR., on behalf of themselves and those similarly situated. Respondents/Defendants: THE STATE OF COLORADO; PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION OF COLORADO; GOVERNOR JOHN HICKENLOOPER, CAROLE WRIGHT, and MARYANN MOTZA, in their official capacities only.	Supreme Court Case No.: 2012SC906

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. NATURE OF THE CASE.....2

 B. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS.....3

 C. DISPOSITION OF COURT BELOW5

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS6

 A. THE PLAINTIFFS AND PERA6

 B. THE GOVERNING PENSION LAW PROVIDED RETIREES WITH A
 FIXED COST OF LIVING ADJUSTMENT8

 1. *Non-DPS PERA Retirees*..... 8

 2. *DPS Retirees*..... 11

 C. PERA REPEATEDLY INFORMED ITS MEMBERS THAT THEY
 WOULD RECEIVE ANNUAL COLA’S UPON RETIREMENT11

 D. COLORADO’S ATTORNEY GENERAL ISSUES AN OPINION FINDING
 THAT PERA PENSIONS MAY NOT BE REDUCED FOR THOSE FULLY
 VESTED.....12

 E. SENATE BILL 10-00116

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT18

ARGUMENT.....19

I. The Dewitt Test does not Apply to Legislation Affecting Public
Retirement Benefits for those Fully Vested in their Pensions.....19

 A. THE CONTRACT CLAUSE IS SUBORDINATE TO THE STATE’S
 INHERENT “POLICE POWERS.”19

 B. IN RE DEWITT AND ITS RELATIONSHIP TO MCPHAIL AND BILLS.24

II. Colorado Public Employees’ Retirement Association Members
have a Vested Right to the Cost of Living Adjustment Formula in
Effect when they became Eligible to Retire or Actually Retired.26

III.SB 10-001 Is Unconstitutional Because It (a) Substantially Impairs Contractual Expectations, And (b) Is a Regulatory Taking.	28
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	28
B. SB 10-001 SUBSTANTIALLY IMPAIRED RETIREES’ CONTRACTUAL EXPECTATIONS.	30
C. SENATE BILL 10-001 IS REGULATORY TAKING	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Allen v. City of Long Beach</u> , 287 P.2d 765 (Cal. 1955)	25
<u>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</u> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	30
<u>Arena v. City of Providence</u> , 919 A.2d 379 (R.I. 2007).....	27, 28
<u>Ass’n of Surrogates & Supreme Court Reporters Within City of New York v. State of N.Y.</u> , 940 F.2d 766 (2d Cir. 1991).....	29, 32
<u>Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Co. v. City of Goldsboro</u> , 232 U.S. 548 (1914)	20
<u>Bailey v. State</u> , 500 S.E.2d 54 (N.C. 1998)	33
<u>Bakenhaus v. City of Seattle</u> , 296 P.2d 536 (Wash. 1956).....	21
<u>Baker v. Retirement Bd. of Allegheny County</u> , 97 A.2d 231 (Pa. 1953)	21
<u>Baltimore Teachers Union, AFT v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</u> , 6 F.3d 1012 (4th Cir. 1993).....	30
<u>Bedford, State Auditor v. White</u> , 106 Colo. 439 (1940).....	20
<u>Booth v. Sims</u> , 456 S.E.2d 167 (W. Va. 1995).....	27, 31
<u>Buffalo Teachers Federation v. Tobe</u> , 464 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2006)	31
<u>Carlstrom v. State</u> , 694 P.2d 1 (Wash. 1985)	29
<u>Colo. Ass'n of Pub. Emps. v. Lamm</u> , 677 P.2d 1350 (Colo.1984).....	23
<u>Colo. Common Cause v. Meyer</u> , 758 P.2d 153 (Colo.1988).....	23
<u>Colorado Springs Fire Fighters Ass’n, Local 5 v. City of Colorado Springs</u> , 784 P.2d 766 (Colo. 1989)	26
<u>Donohue v. Paterson</u> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 306 (N.D. N.Y. 2010)	32
<u>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</u> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	35
<u>Energy Reserves Grp., Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</u> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983)	28, 30
<u>Fisk v. Police Jury of Jefferson</u> , 116 U.S. 131 (1885).....	19

<u>Florida Rock Industries v. United States</u> , 18 F.3d 1560 (Fed.Cir.1994).....	34
<u>Gulbrandson v. Carey</u> , 901 P.2d 573 (Mont. 1995).....	28
<u>Hammon v. Hoffbeck</u> , 627 P.2d 1042 (Alaska 1981)	22
<u>Hinojos-Mendoza v. People</u> , 169 P.3d 662 (Colo. 2007).....	28
<u>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell</u> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	20, 26
<u>In re Estate of DeWitt</u> , 54 P.3d 849 (Colo. 2002)	passim
<u>Justus v. State</u> , ___ P.3d ___, 2012 WL 4829545 (Colo. App. Oct. 11, 2012).....	5, 24
<u>Lake Durango Water Co., Inc. v. Public Utilities Comm’n of State of Colorado</u> , 67 P.3d 12 (Colo. 2003)	35
<u>Massachusetts Community College Council v. Commonwealth</u> , 649 N.E.2d 708 (Mass. 1995).....	32
<u>McAllister v. City of Bellevue Firemen’s Pension Board</u> , 210 P.3d 1002 (Wash. 2009).....	25
<u>Nash v. Boise City Fire Dep’t</u> , 663 P.2d 1105 (Idaho 1983)	22
<u>Ohio & Colo. Smelting & Refining Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</u> , 68 Colo. 137, 187 P. 1082 (Colo. 1920)	20, 26
<u>Opinion of Justices (Furlough)</u> , 609 A.2d 1204 (N.H. 1992).....	32
<u>Parella v. Retirement Bd. of Rhode Island Employees’ Retirement System</u> , 173 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1999).....	35
<u>Pasadena Police Officers Association v. City of Pasadena</u> , 195 Cal.Rptr. 339 (Cal. Ct. App. 1984)	27, 32
<u>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</u> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	33
<u>Pierce County v. State</u> , 148 P.3d 1002 (Wash. 2006).....	24
<u>Police Pension and Relief Bd. of City and County of Denver v. Bills</u> , 366 P.2d 581 (Colo. 1961)	passim
<u>Police Pension and Relief Board of the City and County of Denver v. McPhail</u> , 338 P.2d 694 (Colo. 1959).....	passim
<u>Professional Firefighters Ass’n of Omaha, Local 385 v. City of Omaha</u> , 2010 WL 2426466 (D. Neb. June 10, 2010).....	35

<u>Public. Emp.. Retirement Bd. v. Washoe County,</u> 615 P.2d 972 (Nev. 1980).....	22
<u>Sanitation and Recycling Indus. v. City of New York,</u> 107 F.3d 985 (2d Cir. 1997).....	30
<u>Singer v. City of Topeka,</u> 607 P.2d 467 (Kan. 1980).....	22
<u>Sniadach v. Family Fin. Corp.,</u> 395 U.S. 337 (1969).....	33
<u>State ex rel. Cannon v. Moran,</u> 331 N.W.2d 369 (Wis. 1983).....	33
<u>U.S. Trust Co. of New York v. New Jersey,</u> 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	28, 29
<u>United Firefighters of Los Angeles City v. City of Los Angeles,</u> 259 Cal.Rptr. 65 (Cal. Ct. App. 1989);.....	27
<u>United States v. General Motors Corp.,</u> 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	34
<u>Univ. of Hawaii Professional Assembly v. Cayetano,</u> 183 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999).....	32
<u>Walker v. Bedford,</u> 93 Colo. 400, 26 P.2d 1051 (Colo. 1933).....	26
<u>White v. Anderson,</u> 155 Colo. 291, 394 P.2d 333 (1964).....	23
<u>Yeazell v. Copins,</u> 402 P.2d 541 (Ariz. 1965).....	21
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Charles A. Reich, <u>The New Property,</u> 73 Yale L.J. 733 (1964).....	34
Fred R. Shapiro and Michelle Pearse, <u>The Most-Cited Law Review</u> Articles of All Time, 110 Mich. L. R. 1483 (2012).....	34
<u>RULES AND STATUTES</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4
C.A.R. 4(a).....	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-4-102(1) (2006).....	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-51-1001 (1992).....	8
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-51-1001 (1994).....	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-51-1001 (2010).....	18
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-51-1002.....	9, 10, 16
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-51-1002 (2002).....	10

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-51-1002 (2010).....	17
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-51-1002(1) (2007)	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-51-1002(3)(a) (2007).....	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-51-1002(a.5)(I) (2005)	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-51-1009.5 (2010).....	18
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-51-1732 (effective January 1, 2010).....	11
HB 93-1324, § 7 (1993)	8
Senate Bill 10-001.....	passim

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Colo. Const. art. II, § 11.....	19
Colo. Const. art. II, § 15.....	33
Colo. Const. art. V, § 48	3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10.....	19
